

February 21, 2023

Transmittal No. 246 Oil Pipeline Filing:

To: Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Dear Secretary Bose:

Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P. ("MPL") hereby electronically submits the tariffs listed below for filing in compliance with the requirements of the Interstate Commerce Act and the rules and regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. The tariffs are being issued on February 21, 2023, to be effective on March 1, 2023, and are issued by Jake Nolte, Supervisor of Tariffs at MPL.

F.E.R.C. No. 200.0.0 F.E.R.C. No. 163.16.0 canceling F.E.R.C. No. 163.15.0, Docket No. IS23-157-000

F.E.R.C. No. 200.0.0 is issued under authority of 18 CFR § 342.2(b) and pursuant to the Commission's Order on Petition for Declaratory Order issued on August 23, 2022, in F.E.R.C. Docket No. OR22-3-000 (the "Order"). As required by the Order, an affidavit indicating that at least one non-affiliated company has agreed to each Reserved Capacity Rate is included with this transmittal.

F.E.R.C. No. 200.0.0 provides for a new reserved capacity program on MPL's Mountain System from the El Dorado, Kansas origin to destinations in the Denver, Colorado area. In its Petition for Declaratory Order filed on May 20, 2022 in F.E.R.C. Docket No. OR22-3-000 (the "Petition"), MPL requested a ruling that it be permitted to establish Reserved Capacity Rates based on a base tariff rate plus a tariff premium. Along with its Petition, MPL included a proposed form of the reserved capacity program tariff, which set forth the Reserved Capacity Rates contained in today's filing. The Commission granted MPL's Petition and approved the Reserved Capacity Rate structure. *See Order* at ¶ 20.² The tariff submitted for filing today is substantially identical to the form of tariff submitted with its Petition. MPL has updated the tariff to omit program levels that will not be used by a reserved capacity shipper and to remove temporary placeholders customary in exhibits. The tariff is otherwise unchanged.

F.E.R.C. No. 163.16.0 is the tariff containing base rates on MPL's Mountain System and is filed under authority of 18 CFR § 341.3(b)(6). The tariff is being updated to reference the Mountain Prorationing Policy dated March 1, 2023. This Mountain Prorationing Policy gives effect to the Reserved Capacity Program contemplated by F.E.R.C. No. 200.0.0. Along with its Petition, MPL included a proposed form of the

¹ See Magellan Pipeline Co., 180 FERC ¶ 61,102 (2022).

² See also Mid-America Pipeline Company, LLC, 106 FERC ¶ 61,094 at PP 17-19 (2004) (holding that formula rates do not violate the filed-rate doctrine when the formula is "sufficiently clear so that interested parties can calculate the applicable rate").



Mountain Prorationing Policy. The Mountain Prorationing Policy referenced in the Rules Tariff being filed today is substantially identical to the form of Mountain Prorationing Policy submitted with the Petition. MPL has updated the Mountain Prorationing Policy to remove temporary placeholders customary in exhibits, but it is otherwise unchanged. No changes have been made to rates in this tariff. References to current tariff numbers have been updated where applicable.

Pursuant to 18 CFR § 341.14, MPL requests a waiver under Section 6(3) of the Interstate Commerce Act to file this tariff on seven (7) days' notice, in order to provide the committed shipper immediate usage of the reserved capacity program to synchronize with the start-up of the Mountain Expansion on March 1, 2022. MPL acknowledges that this tariff publication is conditionally accepted subject to refund pending a 30-day review period.

MPL requests that all protests, complaints, suspensions, motions, or orders, which in any way affect this publication, be transmitted via facsimile concurrent with their filing or issuance to Jake Nolte at (918) 574-5039 and by email to Tariffs@MagellanLP.com, and confirmed at the telephone number shown below.

I hereby certify that I have, on or before this date, sent one copy of the publications and transmittal to each subscriber thereto by means of transmission agreed upon in writing by the subscriber.

Please direct any questions or services regarding this filing to Jake Nolte at the address and phone number shown below.

Respectfully submitted,

Jane Mate

Jake Nolte

Supervisor, Tariffs
One Williams Center

Tulsa, OK 74172

(918) 574-7176

Leah Ward

Associate General Counsel
One Williams Center

Tulsa, OK 74172

(0.00) ----

(918) 574-7454

AFFIDAVIT

County of Tulsa))
State of Oklahoma)	SS

I, Aaron Cissell, Vice President of Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., being first duly sworn, depose and say:

The rates in F.E.R.C. No. 200.0.0, are being issued to become effective on March 1, 2023. The rates have been agreed to by at least one non-affiliated company who intends to use the new services offered in the aforementioned tariff.

Aaron Cissell Vice President

Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P.

Acknowledgment

County of Tulsa)
) ss:
State of Oklahoma)

Personally came before me this <u>21st</u> day of February, 2023, Aaron Cissell, Vice President of Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and to me known to be such officer of said Corporation, and acknowledged that she executed the foregoing instrument as an officer and as the act of said Corporation, by its authority.



Polary Public Dair

My Commission Expires:

02-13-2026